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PVC ChemiCal-resistant GlOVes
Chemica l  Degrada t i on  &  Pe rmea t i on

sm

ChemiCal

ChemiCal 
abstraCts 

serviCe (Cas) 
Number

CONCeNtratiON

D0526: 2YeN6, 2YeN7, 3ra99
rOuGh FiNish, iNterlOCK KNit

D0524, D0525: 2YeP1, 2YeP2, 2YeP3, 2YeP4,  
3ba48, 3ba49; smOOth FiNish

D0528, D0529: 2YeP7, 2YeP8, 2YeP9, 2Yer1,  
3ba51, 3ba52; rOuGh FiNish, JerseY

DeGraDatiON  
ratiNG

breaK-
thrOuGh time

PermeatiON 
rate

DeGraDatiON  
ratiNG

breaK-
thrOuGh time

PermeatiON 
rate

DeGraDatiON  
ratiNG

breaK-
thrOuGh time

PermeatiON 
rate

aCetiC aCiD 64-19-7 99% e 50 0.2 e 76 0.13 e 122 0.12

aCetONe 67-64-1 99% e 12 0.3 e 9 0.28 e 15 0.24

ammONia Gas 7664-41-7 100% e 35 Na e 377 Na e 335 Na

Diesel Fuel 68476-34-6 99% e >480 0.03 e >480 ND e >480 0.03

ethYl alCOhOl 64-17-5 96% e >480 Na e >480 Na e >480 0.06

ethYleNe GlYCOl 107-21-1 99% e >480 ND e >480 ND e >480 ND

FOrmalDehYDe 50-00-0 37% e >480 0.06 e >480 ND e >480 ND

Fuel Oil (PetrOleum) 68815-10-1 10W-30 e >480 ND e >480 ND e >480 ND

GasOliNe 8006-61-9 87–89% e 20 0.17 e 19 Na e 34 Na

hYDrOChlOriC/ 
muriatiC aCiD 7647-01-0 38% e 411 Na e >431 Na e >480 Na

hYDrOFluOriC aCiD 7664-39-3 48% e >480 Na e 343 Na G >480 0.04

hYDrOGeN PerOXiDe 7722-84-1 30% e >480 ND e >480 ND e >480 ND

isObutYl aCetate 110-19-0 99% G 21 0.45 G 18 0.36 G 31 0.36

isOPrOPYl alCOhOl 67-63-0 99% e >480 Na e >480 0.05 e >480 0.04

Jet Fuel a-1 (KerOseNe) 8008-20-6 99% e >480 Na e >480 0.03 e >480 0.03

methYl aCetate 79-09-4 99% e 9 0.38 e 9 0.36 e 14 0.34

methYl ChlOriDe 74-87-3 99% e >480 ND e 19 Na e 36 Na

methYl ethYl KetONe 78-93-3 99% G 9 0.42 G 9 0.42 e 16 0.33

methYleNe ChlOriDe 75-09-2 99% e 6 0.57 G 5 2.24 e 8 2.25

methYleNe DiPheNYl 
DiisOCYaNate (mDi) 101-68-8 99% e >480 ND e >480 ND e >480 ND

NaPtha: v, m & P 8030-30-6 99% e 37 0.4 e 43 0.33 e 54 0.33

NitriC aCiD (10%) 7697-37-2 10% e >480 ND e >480 ND e >192 0.1

NitriC aCiD (70%) 7697-37-2 70% e 251 2.25 e 57 2.28 e 219 2.28

PhOsPhOriC aCiD (75%) 7664-38-2 75% e 177 Na e >480 ND e >480 ND

PhOsPhOriC aCiD (85%) 7664-38-2 85% e 18 Na e >480 Na e >480 ND

sODium hYDrOXiDe 1310-73-2 50% e >480 ND e >480 ND e >480 ND

sulFuriC/batterY  
aCiD (47%) 7664-93-9 47% e >480 Na e >480 Na e >480 0.05

sulFuriC aCiD (93%) 7664-93-9 93% e 91 0.68 e 101 0.69 e 219 0.69

tOlueNe 108-88-3 99% e 14 0.43 e 15 Na e 14 Na

triChlOrOethYleNe 79-01-6 99% e 12 Na e 9 Na e 11 0.8

XYleNe 1330-20-7 99% e 16 0.38 e 17 0.4 e 26 0.38
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ChemiCal

ChemiCal 
abstraCts 

serviCe (Cas) 
Number

CONCeNtratiON

D0523: 2YeN8, 2YeN9, 3ba47
smOOth FiNish

D0527: 2YeP5, 2YeP6, 3ba50
rOuGh FiNish, JerseY

DeGraDatiON  
ratiNG

breaKthrOuGh 
time

PermeatiON 
rate

DeGraDatiON  
ratiNG

breaKthrOuGh 
time

PermeatiON 
rate

aCetiC aCiD 64-19-7 99% e 30 Na G 115 0.13

aCetONe 67-64-1 99% e 8 0.29 e 11 0.24

ammONia Gas 7664-41-7 100% e 319 Na e >463 Na

Diesel Fuel 68476-34-6 99% e >480 0.04 e >480 ND

ethYl alCOhOl 64-17-5 96% e 219 Na e >480 Na

ethYleNe GlYCOl 107-21-1 99% e >480 ND e >480 ND

FOrmalDehYDe 50-00-0 37% e >480 0.02 e >480 ND

Fuel Oil (PetrOleum) 68815-10-1 10W-30 e >480 ND e >480 ND

GasOliNe 8006-61-9 87–89% e 12 Na e 30 Na

hYDrOChlOriC/muriatiC aCiD 7647-01-0 38% e 409 Na e >480 Na

hYDrOFluOriC aCiD 7664-39-3 48% e 444 Na G >480 Na

hYDrOGeN PerOXiDe 7722-84-1 30% e >480 ND e >480 ND

isObutYl aCetate 110-19-0 99% G 15 0.40 e 24 0.46

isOPrOPYl alCOhOl 67-63-0 99% e 263 Na e >480 0.04

Jet Fuel a-1 (KerOseNe) 8008-20-6 99% e >480 0.04 e >480 0.03

methYl aCetate 79-09-4 99% e 8 0.38 e 11 0.36

methYl ChlOriDe 74-87-3 99% e 17 Na e 15 Na

methYl ethYl KetONe 78-93-3 99% e 9 0.39 e 12 0.44

methYleNe ChlOriDe 75-09-2 99% e 6 2.56 e 4 2.26

methYleNe DiPheNYl  
DiisOCYaNate (mDi) 101-68-8 99% e >480 ND e >480 ND

NaPtha: v, m & P 8030-30-6 99% e 16 0.36 e 38 0.36

NitriC aCiD (10%) 7697-37-2 10% e >480 Na e >480 Na

NitriC aCiD (70%) 7697-37-2 70% e 51 2.28 e 202 2.28

PhOsPhOriC aCiD (75%) 7664-38-2 75% e >480 0.03 e >480 ND

PhOsPhOriC aCiD (85%) 7664-38-2 85% e >480 0.07 e >480 ND

sODium hYDrOXiDe 1310-73-2 50% e >480 ND e >480 ND

sulFuriC/batterY aCiD (47%) 7664-93-9 47% e >480 0.04 e >480 ND

sulFuriC aCiD (93%) 7664-93-9 93% e 65 0.69 e 253 0.69

tOlueNe 108-88-3 99% e 12 Na e 16 Na

triChlOrOethYleNe 79-01-6 99% e 8 1.10 e 11 0.75

XYleNe 1330-20-7 99% e 15 0.36 e 26 0.38
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CAS NUMBER: the Chemical 
abstracts service identification 
numbers provide unique 
identifiers for easy cross-
reference to safety Data sheets 
(sDs). some chemicals are 
known by several widely used 
names. some well-known 
synonyms appear in this guide 
and have the same Cas number.

BREAKTHROUGH TIME: the 
elapsed time between initial 
contact of the chemical on the 
glove surface and the analytical 
detection on the inside of  
the glove.

DEGRADATION: a change in 
one or more of the physical 
properties of a glove due to 
contact with a chemical.

the results herein are obtained under 
controlled laboratory conditions and 
are for guidance only. it is the intention 
to assist the user to make the correct 
choice of personal protective equipment. 
actual conditions of end use are not 
simulated and it is the responsibility of 
the user to determine the risk and make 
the appropriate choice for protection 
against such risk. the manufacturer, the 
distributor and the sales agents accept 
no responsibility for a user’s selection 
against particular risk. the manufacturer, 
the distributor and the sales agents do 
not imply any guarantee or responsibility 
from information provided that a particular 
product will suit specific end use.

DeGraDatiON

WeiGht ChaNGe PuNCture resistaNCe CONDitiON aFter DrYiNG

e (eXCelleNt)  0-10% > 3.4 lbf sOFt

G (GOOD) 11-20% 2.2-3.4 lbf sOFt

F (Fair) 21-30% 1.1-2.2 lbf sliGhtlY harD

P (POOr) 31-50% < 1.1 lbf harD

Nr (NOt reCOmmeNDeD) > 50% – breaK

nOte: Chemical degradation rating for gloves reported in 
this table is based on a protocol considered by astm F23 
committee.
any glove with a degradation rating of “P” or “nr” is 
considered unsuitable for Chemical Permeation test.
Permeation breakthrough time is the average of three 
measurements, reported in minutes.
ND = Chemical permeation not detected during the 
480-minute test.
NA = Steady State Permeation Rate not attained 
during the 480-minute test.

PERMEATION RATE: indicates 
the mass of the chemical 
in micrograms that can be 
transferred through one square 
centimeter of the fabric in one 
minute.


